GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *47
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022
Credit facilities to MSMEs
*47 SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of measures being taken to augment credit facilities to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country;

(b) the total amount of credit extended to MSMEs in the country during the last three years, year-wise;
(c) the State/UT-wise details thereof; and
(d) the measures proposed to be taken in this respect for enhancing credit availability to MSMEs?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)
(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 47 FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2022.

(a) & (d): To augment the credit facilities, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) are being supported by the ongoing financial assistance schemes of the Ministry of MSME. Some of these include (i) Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) which is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment; and (ii) Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) to strengthen credit delivery system and to facilitate the flow of credit to the Micro and Small Enterprise sector without the hassles of collateral and third party guarantee up to a maximum of Rs. 200 lakh.

Additionally, the Government and Reserve Bank of India (RBI) have taken a number of initiatives vide programmes & schemes and announcements to support the MSMESs, which inter alia include (i) Collateral free automatic loans under Guaranteed Emergency Credit Line (GECL)/Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for businesses, including MSMEs;
(i1) inclusion of retail and wholesale traders as MSMEs for Priority Sector Lending; (iii) Co-Lending by Banks and NBFCs to Priority Sector; (iv) Restructuring of MSME loan accounts; and
(v) Trade Receivables Discounting System (TReDS).

In addition, in the Union Budget 2022-23, the Government has announced (i) to enhance the amount of collateral free automatic loans under ECLGS by Rs.50,000 core (for hospitality and related enterprises) to Rs. 5 lakh crore and extended its validity period till 31.03.2023, and (ii) revamping of Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro & Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) to facilitate additional credit of Rs 2 lakh crore for micro and small enterprises and for expanding employment opportunities.

(b) & (¢): The total amount of credit extended to MSMEs in the country, as informed by Reserve Bank of India during the last three years, year-wise and the State/UT-wise details thereof are at Annexure I.
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*47 for answer on 12.12.2022

Annexure-I
Annexure-I as referred to in reply to part (b)&(c) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.

Credit outstanding to MSME Sector by Scheduled Commercial Banks (State-wise)
(No. of Accounts in lakh, Amount outstanding in ¥ crore)

As on March 31, 2020 As on March 31, 2021 As on March 31, 2022
No. of Amt. O/s No. of Amt. O/s No. of Amt. O/s
S. No. | State Alcs Alcs Alcs

1. Andaman & Nicobar 0.07 718.93 0.08 786.59 0.07 769.05
2. Andhra Pradesh 10.30 57,234.34 13.80 62,878.79 13.26 71,877.26
3. Arunachal Pradesh 0.16 812.22 0.18 906.96 0.18 1014.15
4, Assam 14.56 20,259.55 17.86 22,698.71 5.94 20,837.48
5. Bihar 22.93 29,784.55 25.16 33,303.92 10.62 34,002.47
6. Chandigarh 0.69 11,074.47 0.51 9,729.48 0.41 11,968.00
7. Chattisgarh 7.04 23,107.35 7.42 25,988.89 4.43 31,919.39
8. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.09 764.20 0.11 1,186.64 0.06 1,160.42
9. Daman & Diu 0.04 542.75 0.03 361.80 0.03 674.50
10. Delhi 5.54 1,08,136.70 8.14 1,08,796.40 4.29 1,30,604.29
11. Goa 0.82 4,802.98 0.87 5,578.65 0.68 5,700.10
12. Gujarat 14.36 1,28,908.09 14.63 1,46,872.76 10.29 1,85,075.74
13. Haryana 8.14 55,912.05 8.64 62,457.67 6.57 80,103.24
14. Himachal Pradesh 1.42 7,968.07 1.83 9,830.08 1.64 11,665.19
15. Jammu & Kashmir 3.11 14,656.28 3.90 16,354.21 4.15 16,694.63
16. Jharkhand 12.05 21,360.57 13.49 23,839.56 6.71 26,257.14
17. Karnataka 24.35 90,853.38 24.32 1,06,007.59 15.48 1,26,575.65
18. Kerala 14.06 59,657.07 15.46 60,200.80 14.49 67,543.53
19. Lakshadweep 0.01 20.16 0.02 22.65 0.01 25.93
20. Madhya Pradesh 21.70 57,266.73 23.68 63,009.09 15.85 72,347.61
21. Maharashtra 38.54 3,03,670.86 39.94 3,52,894.81 2691 3,39,446.16
22. Manipur 0.79 1,066.15 0.89 1,153.81 0.45 1,159.81
23. Meghalaya 0.46 1,130.63 0.53 1,237.84 0.25 1,334.84
24, Mizoram 0.24 605.75 0.29 697.14 0.15 705.42
25. Nagaland 0.39 775.10 0.44 863.59 0.17 880.93
26. Odisha 19.49 33,983.61 20.89 36,311.11 12.03 39,905.15
27. Puducherry 1.48 3,051.96 1.17 3,192.45 0.92 3,456.85
28. Punjab 9.45 53,412.42 9.71 59,272.69 7.38 70,967.23
29. Rajasthan 14.18 63,411.14 16.27 76,129.31 10.58 95,615.51
30. Sikkim 0.26 900.51 0.33 813.04 0.18 808.66
31. Tamil Nadu 4341 1,81,634.98 34.21 1,91,350.67 39.07 2,19,118.87
32. Telangana 6.39 62,018.79 9.79 66,334.66 7.37 83,155.95
33. Tripura 2.23 2,689.29 3.05 3,116.69 0.61 2,168.20
34, Uttarakhand 491 33,662.37 10.43 28,751.41 2.56 17,591.92
35. Uttar Pradesh 28.33 88,733.16 29.58 1,05,215.15 24.33 1,36,723.44
36 West Bengal 52.17 88,995.02 62.53 95,779.19 16.51 1,01,202.28

TOTAL 384.18 | 16,13,582.17 | 420.19 | 17,83,924.80 | 264.67 | 20,11,056.98

Source: Reserve Bank of India
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T AT dRIfFd 9T . 47, fO9®T 3cav A+ 12.12.2022 # @ar awem &, &
HITT (F) ¥ (F) & Ica A weha Ragor

(@) IR (@) : HOT FRAUBT AN Fe= F AU geA, TG IR FEIA 3IA (TATHUHS) 1 TATHUAS HATCI &I IR AT fdcdid Hgraar EhIAT gaRT Hgradn YelT @ ST W@ 8l 398 @ $o ThAr H - () Jue JN QoNIR Gold HRIHHA (eSS Sifh TSR Fiold A & 36T @ AR &1 IS Teh THT shise-foirs afeHst wRishA & AT (i) ROT fAAROT Jumell i Aol dla adr geoA 3R oY 3¢TH &1 Pl Hlelclel HFd Ud fUSHdA 200 oG YT HT AT 9&T Hr IR
& 9o RUT Yela el @1 ufshar @ glawr & fav &fde IR w=hie (Hsivs)
A &l

6 AR, WHR TUT ARAGT Rod dF (3RS) o TATHUAS A Ferar
Yol el & foT FwAT 3R ThAT Jur aiwomst F dsd F Ugel FT § ot (i)
IREGd IMHTASD HiSC oisd (SNSHTA) & HANT Hloleled Had cAReH FHOT/TATHUAS Higd ggarl & fav eiAs &fse asd IR Thie (GHTaSTd); (i) TR Iod QT H RO Tald e & [0 ger qur g SIIIRAT HF THUAUAS & ®T H MAS T, (i) TATHBAT o &1 &l sl ddT TASIUHHT GaRT HE-HKOT; (iv) THTHUAS HOT Widl & Yeldloet; 3R (v) SAOR 9y
T O (¢39) AT 7

$8h 3lldl, Hoald golc 2022-23 # TWHR & (i) SHTASNTH & Tecd Plolelol Hard JcAfesd Hor Fr AR A 50,000 F3 FAC 3NFALT dUT A FEAT 3¢TA F
foIT) Sgrt 5 o FUS FUT & g AR ST quar 35afy G 31.03.2023 d&
qer & § ar (i) gaH 3R &g oA & v 2 aw w3 v & sfaled Hxor @
giaem AR AR & HaWT & aEaR & v gea 3R oY 3egAt §q $ise IR
oFe (HISTETATHS) & Ydoed el dl EIvo &1 gl

(@) 3R (31) : ¥RAT Rord S ganT & 78 Il & IJAR o dieT aul & Rt
T A THUHUAS & Yel I IS FHel HOT AR H a9-aR aU1 IoT/EY AT &1F-aR SART 3regEy-l # T I B

% % %k 3k k k %
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ST THT dARIfFT 9o . »47, WP 3ca¥ @i 12.12.2022 # A1 =0T &, & 097 (@) 34 (M) F e &

we i areae-|

FgRa et 39 gar tAraeag a7 A & = el TFET HRT W (TST-9R)
(TTEl T F&qT I A, TFET AR 3 9T H)

31 A, 2020 a%

31 A, 2021 9%

31 A, 2022 9%

w3 = amdt # wer | wwEn AR | @t @ew | awwn o | @t # e | s
L | sfem sk PR 0.07 718.93 0.08 786.59 0.07 769.05
2| sy wew 10.30 57.234.34 13.80 | 62,878.79 13.26 | 71.877.26
> 3T SR 0.16 812.22 0.18 906.96 0.18 1014.15
4 kil 14.56 20,259.55 17.86 | 22,698.71 594 | 20,837.48
| ReR 22.93 29,784.55 25.16 | 33303.92 10.62 | 34,002.47
6. | s 0.69 11,074.47 0.51 9,729.48 041 | 11,968.00
7 SrETe 7.04 23,107.35 742 | 25,988.89 443 | 3191939
8. | amew 3R AR &0 0.09 764.20 0.1 1,186.64 0.06 1,160.42
| = iR & 0.04 542.75 0.03 361.80 0.03 674.50
10| el 554 | 1,08,136.70 8.14 | 1,08,796.40 429 | 1,30,604.29
- | g 0.82 4,802.98 0.87 5,578.65 0.68 5,700.10
12| g 14.36 | 1,28,908.09 14.63 | 1,46,872.76 1029 | 1,85,075.74
13- | gfamn 8.14 55,912.05 8.64 | 62,457.67 657 | 80,1034
14| R wawr 1.42 7,968.07 183 9,830.08 1.64 11,665.19
15| s stk e 3.11 14,656.28 3.90 | 1635421 415 | 16,694.63
16| gmws 12.05 21,360.57 1349 | 23,839.56 671 | 2625714
17| wefies 24.35 90,853.38 2432 | 1,06,007.59 1548 | 126,575.65
8| &= 14.06 59,657.07 1546 | 60,200.80 1449 | 67.543.53
19| e 0.01 20.16 0.02 22.65 0.01 25.93
20 HEA Gy 21.70 57,266.73 23.68 63,009.09 15.85 72,347.61
i i 38.54 | 3,03.670.86 39.94 | 3.52,894.81 2691 | 3.39.446.16
22| AR 0.79 1,066.15 0.89 1,153.81 0.45 1,159.81
2. | e 0.46 1,130.63 0.53 1,237.84 0.25 1,334.84
24| msim 0.24 605.75 0.29 697.14 0.15 705.42
2. | awmls 0.39 775.10 0.44 863.59 0.17 880.93
26| sifem 19.49 33,983.61 2089 | 3631111 1203 | 39,905.15
2| g 1.48 3,051.96 1.17 3,192.45 0.92 3,456.85
28| o 9.45 53.412.42 971 |  59272.69 738 | 7096723
2| o= 14.18 63,411.14 1627 | 76,12931 10.58 | 95,615.51
30| RafFm 0.26 900.51 0.33 813.04 0.18 808.66
31| affeerg 4341 | 1,81,634.98 3421 | 1,91,350.67 39.07 | 2.19,118.87
32| AT 6.39 62,018.79 9.79 | 66334.66 737 | 83,155.95
3| g 223 2,689.29 3.05 3,116.69 0.61 2,168.20
34| swrEs 491 33,662.37 1043 | 2875141 2.56 | 17,591.92
35| 5w wew 28.33 88,733.16 29.58 | 1,05215.15 2433 | 1,36,723.44
36| afte S 52.17 88,995.02 62.53 | 95.779.19 16.51 | 1,01,202.28
F 384.18 | 16,13,488.17 420.19 | 17,83,924.80 264.67 | 20,11,056.98

g g e


SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA: Sir, does the Government intend to increase the provision of repayment of loans for MSMEs from 90 days to 180 days as the working cycle of MSMEs may extend beyond 90 days, and thus improve their repayment ability ?

#t 9 WAggA QUi Aeled, A AR | 984 1T U9 fhar
21 381 THUIUHS Ol B ST K0T HIHT 2, T2y w9 9 S99 96 &1 d1d $al g

HEIed, SN AR SR H 31 71 7, 4R S fieds gl JIoi+1 8, 98 -
ISR GITd &R &b 52T F TIR Bl T3 Udb YA shise-forre Aleds! IS 5l
S AT & AT gd H W A (BAT T bl &1 §9d A Ygel AdTh Al bl
STET 10 ARG BUT AT SIaT &, 99 93T Bx 319 20 ok ¥y $x fear T Bl

AGHFRT H Ugel Sl 25 g 3UY AU St 2, 319 d 961 BR 50 AR BYY DR 4y
T 51 9 ARIh I § AT DI 3T IGIAT 1T 2

SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA: Sir, what efforts is the MSME Ministry taking for implementing the existing schemes? What action is it taking against the non-complying Government organisations ? Thank you, Sir.

$it 9y wad g gl 9 9Ei eied, A 9w | ol 9o fhar g, H
I8 AT AT [ RIS BT A IISTIAT B AT SR AR AT FeATg STl
TE1 &, O 3N E hise AT TR IS (SHTASIT) | 3 AT & ATeH
A THUIUHS S ! Sl JFACH &, B9 I7d] AaQ BR I8 ol

S Iolid 9T : FUTiT St § 39 J1egH | HAT A8 3 qul 9rsdl g (b 31rg
T T B I dl BR B &, olidh <2 H U fha= ofg-Ged e &, Sl favrd o
Iyt d¢ gU E? o1 98 99 © {5 2016 § gS Alcdd) & 918 A 1Sl T & Sl 3 T,
H WRBRT Al DI I 81 B8 Tl g, Al IR-ABRI 3dh S| &b AR 50 H 60
ST YAUHUASST 48 §U ©, 91 I8 96! 57 H1 MY SHd WK s ATl
HA? 2016 ¥ 319 T [hd- oY ST AT THTHATHSS a5 §U &, ITdh &1 3Ths &7

#it W yam fag a9t 9l w8isd, Sl ofg el §S gU B, d Usd 98 T8l 8¢,
gfceh 3741 BTl 81 H BRI BTl b FHY H §< §U & | DIRIAT DIl § S I §4 U &,
ITD! GaATH R & oY, BAR ST & IR Fe HAT St 4 U IRy Ypst ot
YT B ATl I (IR YohoT H Y I Bl 3 g B9 1Y Y | IHH 919 1.5
G B9 D1 T IFH 31R SArs! 7T8 ol
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Heled, 39 a4 Sil goIc 9T gl AT, 39 goic ¥ 41 g9 {77 50,000 RIS
U 3R TS Y 7 F1 5 A IxTe TIF &1 i SHTASTHYH IS 918 78 2, T8
U1 farely & U 4 S Ryep e &, Ul T e d o faan i 2|

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, MSME is a very important sector in the country.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Only questions please, Ask your question.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, MSME sector is a very important sector in the country, like ours, which is thickly populated where unemployment looms large. Recently, when the Committee had an interaction with the bank officials, we came to know that the PMEGP, which is the main source of income for the small entrepreneurs, the applications are entertained only online. Rural women and those illiterate in the urban areas...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Rural women and those illiterate in the urban areas can’t have access to online facilities. | would like to ask the hon. Minister, firstly, to take
necessary steps to continue with the offline applications; also, let them be in the regional languages because now the applications are only in Hindi or English. The applications should be entertained in all the regional languages.

st 9 wa™ fag gl A QUi AR, AR HeR | YIgHs ST Bl a1d
I8! 21 FARI Il THUHHE S &, S8 AGG $HRA & o1y I8 1o fIRIY AR | Tef1g <11
RE! 81 59 IS & 3 UTHIOT &3 ! JFeH Dl Al <! <1 STl 51 WrHIor &3] &
ST SR BRI & AT 8, 6 17 15% H 25% & Ifede! <F Il 7, 391 a¥8
T/ TSNS, SNSRIIST b 3relTar S AfFTd & J1erdT T &4 & AN &, SP g
25% ¥ 35% dd AfSTS! T STl Bl 39 Afeds! & MYR R I A {1 S0l &,
39 ORE UHUHTHS S & folt AR Aisii & Sa=el & Sl 8

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, my question was entirely different. ...(Interruptions)...

ged, g iR AemE Sed Wt (S ARTUT 0 QUi A led, I WS
AR = Sl FETe Yo7 & iR ISP 1R H S8 il B8l & [ 3iTelrs ol are e,

AR SAThelTg A Ui 3 W T d WIbR 8RN, $HD IR H Arady Aleg2H
BIR YR H S|
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SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: The scheme is very good. Through this scheme, credit facilities are given to the marginal and small industries.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Yes, Sir. The ground reality is something different. | will tell you. Hon Minister, generally the nodal agency took...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Address the hon. Minister through me and put a good question so that | can direct the hon. Minister to respond.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, the nodal agency took the applications online. The nodal agency sent the applications to the banks for credit. But the ground reality is that bank is not obliged...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: More than 65 per cent applications have been rejected by banks. | want to know from the hon. Minister if the Government of India
will go for a simple mechanism to help the grass root people.

St Wy gad Rig At A QU AEIed, ORI WY ¥ 96T BB I8 § i ol
& S BIRT W S &, ST S RoTde BR od 81 91 & gRT Ay SU A A9 4 &
ST ifasi<r €, 9 Mfasi S 31T 8 3R SUH e RISt < STl €, SAH Wb~ &l
ff IRY ot Bt €, 3R ®ls 91 G931 § a1 31l § 3R 3R BIs Rrdryd Wi &9
AR BT YT BT &, 1 89 T Tl § Y TTSIUH J 910 B ©, Sl TASTH Bl
TS BRI BT &, B S Bad & (P 39 SR & fhd RO A I8 A 78]
TN 81 98 A BIdT 2 3iR a9y ®U & |9 FIol Holfthel B & 918 I8 ol IR Bl
IERISIGIE

it urafar: U= Gvem 48.
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